

Case No. 15-3291

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
Petitioner,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS,
Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondents,

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA
CITY OF WILSON, NORTH CAROLINA,
Intervenors.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA
SUPPORTING FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

FREDERICK L. HITCHCOCK, TENN. BPR No. 005960
WILLA B. KALAJDZIAN
CHAMBLISS, BAHNER & STOPHEL, P.C.
LIBERTY TOWER, SUITE 1700
605 CHESTNUT STREET
CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37450
PHONE: (423) 756-3000
FAX: (423) 508-1222

COUNSEL FOR THE
ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

Dated: November 5, 2015

Continued on next page

KATHRYN S. KING
EPB LEGAL SERVICES DIVISION
P.O. BOX 182255
CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37422
PHONE: (423) 648-1322

*COUNSEL FOR THE
ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE*

OF COUNSEL:

JIM BALLER
SEAN STOKES
THE BALLER HERBST LAW GROUP, P.C.
2014 P ST. NW SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
PHONE: (202) 833-5300
FAX: (202) 833-1180

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure Of Corporate Affiliations
And Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 15-3291

Case Name: State of Tennessee v. Federal
Communications Commission
and United States of America

Name of counsel: Frederick L. Hitchcock

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, the Intervenor, Electric Power Board of Chattanooga, makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
LAW AND ARGUMENT	29
I. THE FCC DECISION DOES NOT INTRUDE INTO FUNDAMENTAL AREAS OF TENNESSEE’S SOVEREIGNTY	29
A. Tennessee Granted Municipal Electric Systems Broad Authority to Offer Communications Services, Which Is Unaffected by the FCC’s Preemption of the Territorial Restriction in Section 601	34
B. Tennessee’s Argument Overlooks Chattanooga’s Home Rule Status.....	38
1. EPB Is Part of the City of Chattanooga.....	38
2. Tennessee’s Claim of “Inviolable Sovereignty” Ignores the State’s Voluntary Grants of Communications Authority and Chattanooga’s Home Rule Status.....	39
3. Tennessee May Not Exercise Broad Control Over the Structure and Authority of Home Rule Cities.	45

4.	Cases Cited by Tennessee Do Not Support Its Claim of Improper FCC Preemption.	46
II.	THE FCC’S CAREFULLY LIMITED PREEMPTION DOES NOT RAISE TENTH AMENDMENT CONCERNS.....	48
A.	The FCC Properly Exercised Authority Granted To It By Congress In Section 706.	49
B.	Tennessee Did Not Consider FCC Preemption of Other Tennessee Communications Policy To Offend State Sovereignty Protected By the Tenth Amendment.	50
C.	<i>Gregory’s</i> Plain Statement Rule Does Not Apply to the FCC’s Grant of EPB’s Petition.	51
D.	Because Tennessee Had Provided EPB Ample Underlying Authority to Provide Communications Services, <i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> Has No Application.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. R. D. C., Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1163 (N.D. Ga. 1971)	39
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	41
<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton County Hospital Authority v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 580 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1979)	32, 43
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6 th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Marion Cnty.</i> , 315 S.W.2d 407, 408 (Tenn. 1958)	39
<i>City of Chattanooga v. State of Georgia</i> , 246 Ga. 99, 269 S.E.2d 5 (1980)	39
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	47
<i>City of Knoxville v. Bailey</i> , 222 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1955)	47
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125, 103 S.Ct. 998 (1983)	55
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	46
<i>Civil Service Merit Board of the City of Knoxville v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991)	40
<i>Cline v. City of Chattanooga</i> , No. 976, 1991 WL 25941, *2, *4 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 4, 1991), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Aug. 5, 1991)	39

Comcast of the South v. Electric Power Bd., No. E2008-01788-COA-R3-CV, 2009 WL 1328336 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 13, 2009).....9

Cummings v. Beeler,
189 Tenn. 151, 223 S.W.2d 913 (1949).....41

F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982)47

Farris v. Blanton,
528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975)43

Fed. Maritime Com’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,
535 U.S. 743 (2002)47

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)48

GTE Mobilnet of Ohio v. Johnson,
111 F.3d. 469 (6th Cir. 1997).....29

Harris v. City of Chattanooga,
507 F. Supp. 374 (N.D. Ga. 1981)39

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,
439 U.S. 60 (1978)47

Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh,
207 U.S. 161 (1907)46

National League of Cities v. Usery,
426 U.S. 833 (1976)48

New York v U.S.,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)47

Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,
541 U.S. 125, 124 S.Ct. 1555 (2004) passim

Printz v. United States,
521 U. S. 898 (1997)47

S. Malcomb Disposal Auth. V. Washington Twp.,
790 F. 2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986).....47

Tennessee Cable Telecomms. Assoc. v. Electric Power Bd.,
No. M2008-01692-COA-R3-CV, 2009 WL 2632760 (Tenn. Ct.
App. Aug. 26, 2009).....9

Tennessee Elec. Power Co, supra,
114 S.W.2d 441, 444 (Tenn. 1937)38

Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. City of Chattanooga,
172 Tenn. 505, 144 S.W.2d 441 (1937).....38

Trs. Of Dartmouth Coll. V. Woodward,
17 U.S. 518 (1819)46

US LEC of Tenn., Inc. v. Tennessee Reg. Auth., 2006 WL 1005134
(Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....11

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 253(d)51

47 U.S.C.A. § 130231

N.C. Gen Stat. § 160A-4.....46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-101 31, 40

Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-20136

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-401 passim

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-401, et seq.37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-403 4, 35, 51, 70

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-601 passim

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-601, et seq.8, 30

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-605 5, 35, 77

Other Authorities

AVR, L.P., d/b/a Hyperion of Tennessee, 14 FCC Rcd 11064 (1999).....50

Chapter 455, Tennessee Private Acts of 1935.....38

Chattanooga City Charter56

Chattanooga City Charter § 2.1(27).....44

Chattanooga City Charter § 2.1(65).....44

Chattanooga City Charter § 2.1(66).....44

Chattanooga, Tenn. Ordinance 12677 (2012)..... 44, 45

David J. Barron, *Reclaiming Home Rule*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 2255, 2326 (2003).....46

In Re: Application of Electric Power Board of Chattanooga For a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Intrastate Telecommunications Service, Tenn. Reg. Auth. Docket No. 97-7488..... 10, 39

In the Matter of Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 5601 at ¶ 59 (2015), petitions for review filed, *United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*, No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 23, 2015).....37

Swiney, *John Forrest Dillon Goes to School: Dillon’s Rule in Tennessee Ten Years After Southern Constructors*, 79 TENN. L. REV. 103, 119 (2011).....42

Telecommunications Act, Section 706 31, 49

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 9 52, 56, 58, 59

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 01-03633

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 12-70, 2012 WL 2952470 36, 56, 57

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 77-20, 1977 WL 2865343

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 77-216, 1977 WL 2834043

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 77-250, 1977 WL 2837443

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 77-373, 1977 WL 2849743

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 80-440, 1980 WL 10385843

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 82-200, 1982 WL 17778343

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 82-51, 1982 WL 17790143

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 84-321 (Nov 30, 1984).....39

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 88-108, 1988 WL 41028743

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 93-48, 1993 WL 47543243

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 97-151, 1997 WL 78307143

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 98-029, 1998 WL 4940443

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 98-172, 1998 WL 66134143
